# OP \$165.00 4350191

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM621838

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (RELEASES RF 6937/0040)	
SEQUENCE:	2	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORIX Growth Capital, LLC (f/k/a ORIX Venture Finance LLC and ORIX Venture Finance, LC)		01/14/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kaltura, Inc.	
Street Address:	250 Park Avenue South, 10th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10003	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4350191	MEDIASPACE	
Registration Number:	4350187	CORPORATE TUBE	
Registration Number:	4549110	RAPT MEDIA	
Registration Number:	3966610	KALTURA	
Registration Number:	3668205	KALTURA	
Registration Number:	4859187	NEWROW	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 068147-0002

TRADEMARK REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0504

900592705

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anna T Kwan		
SIGNATURE:	/atk/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2021	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=IPSA May 2020 Termination (Orix) - Kaltura v1#page1.tif		
source=IPSA May 2020 Termination (Orix) - Kaltura v1#page2.tif		
source=IPSA May 2020 Termination (Orix) - Kaltura v1#page3.tif		
source=IPSA May 2020 Termination (Orix) - Kaltura v1#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0505

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "**Termination and Release**") is granted as of January [14], 2021 by ORIX Growth Capital, LLC (f/k/a **ORIX Venture Finance LLC** and ORIX Venture Finance, LC) ("**ORIX**"), in favor of **Kaltura, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation (the "**Grantor**").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2020 (as may be amended, modified, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), granting to ORIX a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 12, 2020 at Reel 6937, Frame 0040 and at Reel 052638, Frame 0892.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that ORIX hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Intellectual Property as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that ORIX provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of ORIX's security interests in and liens on the Intellectual Property as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ORIX hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property, and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> hereto, patents and patent applications identified in <a href="Schedule II">Schedule II</a> and any right, title or interest of ORIX in, to and under such Intellectual Property shall hereby cease and become void; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0506 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC

Title: Authorized Representative

# SCHEDULE I

## TO

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Trademarks**

Owner	Mark	Registration Number and Registration Date	Serial Number and Application Date	Jurisdiction
Kaltura, Inc.	MEDISPACE	4350191 6/11/13	85750097 10/22/12	U.S.
Kaltura, Inc.	CORPORATE TUBE	4350187 6/11/13	85760079 10/22/12	U.S.
Kaltura, Inc.	RAPT MEDIA	4549110 6/10/14	85958131 6/12/13	U.S.
Kaltura, Inc.	KALTURA	3966610 3/24/11	77338805 11/28/07	U.S.
Kaltura, Inc.	KALTURA	3668205 8/18/09	77338785 11/28/07	U.S.
Newrow, Inc.	NEWROW	4859187 11/24/15	86603171 4/20/15	U.S.
Kaltsura Inc.	KALTURA	1265026 3/26/15		Madrid International Trademark Registration (EU)
Kaltura Inc.	RAPT MEDIA	012281788 3/22/14		Madrid International Trademark Registration (EU)
Kaltura Inc.	KALTURA	909298513 10/10/17	Application Filed: 4/27/15	Brazil
Kaltura Inc.	KALTURA Lego	2855881& 2855883 12/2/16	Application Filed: 3/31/16	Argenina
Kaltura Inc.	TVinci Logo	Israeli Trademarks Nos. 231892, 231893, 231894		Israel

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0508

# SCHEDULE II

### TO

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **Patents**

Kaltura, Inc.

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 10,108,322 ('Dynamic video effects for interactive videos'; acquired from Rapt Media, Inc.)
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 9,031,375 ('Video frame still image sequences'; acquired from Rapt Media, Inc.)
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 9,236,088 ('Application communication'; acquired from Rapt Media, Inc.)
- 4. U.S. Patent No. 10,165,245 ("Pre-fetching video content"; acquired from Rapt Media Inc.)

Newrow, Inc.

- U.S. Patent No. 8,788,589 ("System and method for coordinating simultaneous edits of shared digital data"; owned by Newrow). This patent is also registered in Japan (No. 5729709), South Korea (No. 10-1504719), Russia (No. 2530249), Singapore (No. 184326); Turkey (No. TR201210883B), South Africa (No. 2012/07223), Canada (No. 2,794,270), Israel (No. 222129) and Australia (No. 2011232339); application pending in Indonesia (No. W00201203952)
- 6. U.S. Patent No. 9,270,715 ("System and method for coordinating display of shared video data")
- 7. U.S. Patent No. 8,774,534 and US Patent No. 9,253,505 ('System and Method for Image Compression'); these patents are also registered in Australia (No. 2010234364), Canada (No. 2,758,262), Indonesia (No. IDP000036109), Israel (No. 215606), South Korea (No. 10-1498422), Russia (No. 2546616), Singapore (No. 175139) and Turkey (No. TR201109968B)
- 8. South Africa Patent No. 2011/07968 ('System and Method for replicating a media stream')
- Singapore Patent No. 196546 ("System and Method for automatic and Dynamic layout design for media broadcast"); this patent is pending in India (Application No. 410/CHENP/2014)
- U.S. Patent No. 9,277,269 ('System and Method for synchronized interactive layers for media broadcast'); this
  patent is also registered in Australia (No. 2012345947), Canada (No. 2012345947), Hong Kong (No. HK1202995),
  Israel (No. 232855), Japan (No. 6062953), Singapore (No. 112014026978) and Turkey (No. TR 2014 06087)

TRADEMARK REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0509

**RECORDED: 01/22/2021**